Deferred tax asset $ 94,173 $ 25,626 $ 6,077

Inventories $ (516) $ 210 $ (448)
Property, plant and equipment (130,120) (96,722) (172,493)
Intangible assets (32,528) (24,799) (28,583)
Provisions 44,652 77,267 76,906
Tax loss carryforwards 3,184 24,069 174
Other temporary differences, net 11,760 (93,250) 15,502
Deferred tax liability $ (103,568) $ (113,225) $ (108,942)

Tax losses as of December 31, 2023 expire in the following years:

Expiration year Amount
2024 $ 12,945
2025 21,306
2026 21,974
2027 3,079
2028 and thereafter 40,801
No maturity 156,084

$ 256,189

Additionally, as of December 31, 2023, the Company holds tax loss carryfor-
wards of $247,021 and has decided to reserve the total amount.

N E M A K  �  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 3  �  150

NEMAK AT A GLANCE  � LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS � LIGHTWEIGHTING DEVELOPMENTS � SUSTAINABILITY � OPERATING SUMMARY � BOARD OF DIRECTORS � MANAGEMENT TEAM � CORPORATE GOVERNANCE � FINANCIAL SECTION

d)	 The tax charge/(credit) related to comprehensive income (loss) is as follows:

2023 2022 2021
Before taxes Tax charged/

(credited)
After taxes Before taxes Tax charged/

(credited)
After taxes Before taxes Tax charged/

(credited)
After taxes

Translation effect of foreign entities $ 38,489 $ - $ 38,489 $ (48,784) $ - $ (48,784) $ (3,972) $ - $ (3,972)

Remeasurements of obligations for employee benefits (3,111) 777 (2,334) 589 (102) 487 10,030 (1,340) 8,690

Derivative financial instruments designated as cash flow hedges 2,942 (855) 2,087 (4,044) 1,171 (2,873) (1,350) 405 (945)

Other comprehensive income (loss) items $ 38,320 $ (78) $ 38,242 $ (52,239) $ 1,069 $ (51,170) $ 4,708 $ (935) $ 3,773

26.	 Transactions with related parties

Transactions with related parties during the years ended December 31, 2023,
2022 and 2021, which were carried out in terms similar to those of arm’s-length
transactions with independent third parties, were as follows:

December 31, 2023
Loans with related parties

Accounts receivable Capital and Interest Currency Maturity date
MM/DD/YYYY

Interest rate Accounts payable

ALFA $ - $ 5,565 MXP 12/31/2024 12.50% $ 4,706
Associates 3,112 2,242 MXP 08/03/2025 4.25% 784
Affiliates 339 65 MXP -
Total $ 3,451 $ 7,872 $ 5,490

December 31, 2022
Loans with related parties